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ed the question. He says that the Income Tax Departmeng has got all the details of raw-material, production, etc, He must be knowing how this turn over has been given. He says (hat none of the figures are available. I would like to know whether he bas got the figurey of total raw-material and total production. L would also like to know how much excise duty has been attracted and how much income tax has been taken. Has he verified this aspect?
i

SHRI1 RAMESHWAR THAKUR:
Madam, ' details are available on the record. If a separate notice is given in regard to any details that are required, we can certainly obtain them from the States. But these details are not availuble here. 1 will not be able to suy about the brand of excisable liquor because it is a State subject, Naturally, 1 am not jn a position to say what are the different brands manufuctured and s0 on. So far as the revenue aspect of the direct tax is concerned, detailed examination iy Leing done by the local income tax authorities.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: What
1 umnderstand from the question is this. ¥ manufacturer are taking out some manufactured goods without paying excise duty then, natorally. the profit will go down and according your tax will also go down. That iz exactly what he asked.

Question No. 483.

Provision for wrditor-member om the Board of directers of Banks and Finzncial
Institutions

%483, DR. SHRIKANT RAMCHAN-
DRA JICHKAR: Will the Minister = of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whethar Government are comsidering to statutorily provide for an Auditor-Member on the Board of Directors of Banks and: Financial Institutions;

(b) whether Government have studied a similar gtatutory provision in the U.S.A.; and

(e) if so, what are the dataily thereof?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
DALBIR SINGH): (a) to (c) A Statement 15 laid on the Table of the House,

Statemment

(a) There is no specific provision in the statutes governing the Stale Bank of India, the naticnalised banks and the term lending Ceatral financial institutions for the appointment of Auditor-Members on their Boards of Directors. However, persons qualified as Chartered Accountants are also conmsidered for appointment as non-official directors on the boards cf the banks and financial inslitutions.
There is no specific proposal under con-
sideratidn of the Governmem to provide for appuintmeut of an Auditor-Member in the relevang statutes.

(h) and (¢) No such study has been undertaken Ly the Government.

DR. SHRIKANT RAMCHANDRA
JICHKAR: Madam, the present system of audit in the banks is by appointment of exlernal” awditors and internal auditors. Now the external. auditors audit only the items which are included in the balancesheet and the profit and loss accounts. Both the external auditors and the internal auditors are either appointed by the bank or they are employees of the same bank. S they do not report correctly things * which are inconvenient to the bank management. Generally, these things are not reported. Therefore, -on the. lines of ~Stade Eleetricity Boards where we have an Auditor-Member who is generally a member of the Indian Audit and Aceownts Services, woald you like to make sueh;statutory. prevision . for appointment of -sach Auditor-Members?
The: reply. says, “There is no specific pro-
vosal under consideration.” 1 am giving you -this proposal. ‘Will the Government sive due consideration to this proposal?
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Whether the Government will make statutory provision in the Banking Regulation
Act.

I ask my second supplementary. The Minister has replied that they have not made any study about what exists in regard to this matter in the USA.
I am sure the Finance Minister knows about this, There is a famous Commission known as the Nationa] Commission on Fraudulent Financial Reporting also known as' the REEDWAY Commission.
If the Finance Department would have studied the recommendations of this RE~
EDWAY Commission, possibly we could have avoided the stock scam. Now the Finance ~ Department has said in itg reply that it has not studied anything that exists in the United States America. My query is whether now they will make a study of the REEDWAY Commission report and thereby benefit our banks, )
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DR. SHRIKANT RAMCHANDRA
JICHKAR: This is a famous report.
Every banking institution must have studied this report. It is surprising that the Finance Department has given a written reply saying that it has not studied. My point is, make thag study.
Make your officers study this report.
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SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA:
Madam, 1 must admit the valour of the Minister in answering the question.
Really he is an extremely courageous man because we are discussing the question of appointment of auditors to the Beard in the background of the greatest financial scandal that took place in the country in view of the fact that the auditing was tofally incomplete. There has been wide spread complaint about the way things are being audited. = If this was not the background the Minister ‘could have been couragecous and the answers he has been giving would have been satisfying. But thiz has relevance to the present situation of banking.
There has been a complaint thag. the auditors are made tp sign according to the wishes of the management. There has been a complaint tha; the auditing has been partiall There has been a complaint that the auditing has been in many ‘ways subjective and this has been to Questions 26

proved, Madam, because of the colossal rise in the frauds. There is a Committee on Government Assurances of this House, of which my hon, friend is the Chair-map and I am a Member, that bhad submitted a report and it has stated that fraud is on the rise and one of the reasons for the growing menace of fraud is that the things are not properly audited. Therefore, in the background of this (a) will the Minister feel it necessary to go intp the detaily of the recommendations made in other countries and. (b)
‘whether he thinks that the presence. of an auditor-member on the Board shall in many ways sirengthen the aufhenlicity of the audit?
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SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA:
What is he saying? There has been 2 complaint. What is this? He is taking the House for a ride...(Interruptions) .
I can give you a number of imstances.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Guru-
dasji, please allow him to apnswer. You don’t allow him to even open this mouth.
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SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: Whal is this? I oniy osked whether the Government believes that the presence of an
-auditor on the Beard -will strengthen the audit system.. For this, he wants a scparate notice.
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Hon.
Minister, what he 1is asking is, as you arc considering putting SC/ST, Mahilas and others, will you consider putting arn awlitor on the Board? Will you consider

1#? ‘That is the crux of the situation.
That ig the main question.

SHRT GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: What is the answer? Why cannot he accept it? Let the Finance Minister say as to why he cannot accept if.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: He has said it. T heard it. You didn’t hear it.

He said, “I wil| consider’.

SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: Why

is the Finance Minister rot making a

commitment?

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: He has said it, Mr Gurudas Das Cupts. Ther are other Memberg in the House who want to ask questions, please,

SHRI RAINI RANJAN SAHU: Madam Deputy Chairperson, all the banks Jay theip annual reports on the Table of the Mouse. And the audit repcrt forms a part of the annuval report. If we look into the report, it is scanty and insuffic’anty and perhaps this is under the Clauss of Secrecy which is being ob-
scrved by the banks. [ would like to . Questions 28.

know from the hon. Minister — it has heen asked in the question whether he would consider appointing an auditor-member on the Board — whether the auditor is having. transparency to various accounts of the bank. T would like to know whether there is any proposal ta place the transparent accounts before the auditor and- whether the Clause of Secrecy is being amended.
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SHRI DALBIR SINGIH: Yes, it is a different question. Madam, you jist see this question. Tt is a separate question,

SHRI SHIVAIJIRAO GIRIDHAR,
PATIL: Just now, the hon. Minister said that representatives from various sections of the society are nominated on the Board. . . (Interraptions) . . .

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: He said it. I think you should ask something other than this.

SHRI  SHIVAJIRAO GIRIDHAR
PATIL: T would like to know from the Minister what the guidelines are regard-
mmg the appointment of such Directors. T am asking this question because . without mentioning thig I can lell you that there are farmers appointed whg are notional, who do not know what the problems of the farmers are. Therefore, I would like to know from ghe hon. Minister whether they would pive guidelines to the banks or fo those appointing authorities to ensure proper representation to various sections of the society including farmers?
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SHR! DIPEN GHQSH: Madam, against the background of the bank scam.
I would like to know from the hon.
Ministes whether the Government is prepared ta bring audit of the banks under the con®ol of the CAG? WMadam, wonder. ... (Interruptionsy . . .

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You please 2k a question. Dont wender around.

SHRI DYPEN GHOSH: 1 wonder if an Aundilor-Member on the Board of the bank wi'l help in preventing a scam be-

[11 AUG, 1992] -

:
|
|
r
|
1'
|
!
|
!
|

to Questions 30

cause orice an audilor becomes a member of the whole, he becomes part of ths managemient. So, auditors must be in-
dependert of the management. From that point cf view, I would like to know whether the Goveroment is prepared to allow the CAG to audit banks and whether bankg would be brought under the CAG' audit of accounts.
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THE MINISTER OF 5TATE OF THB
MINISTRY OF POWER (SHRI KALP-
NATH RAY): (a) to (c) A statement is laid on tha Table of the House.

Statement

Ineffictent functioning of thermal pawer stations The generation programme vis-a-vis actual generatiop during the period 199192 and actual - genergtion during 199&91 is as underi—

Period 1991 -97

(Figurw in MU)

Type of Gencration Programme Actual Actual %, of % of the 1991-92  1991-97  1990-91 Programme last year
o B 199010
Thermu |l - 211700 208564 186452 98- 5 111-9
Nuclear 6850 5585 6244 81-5 39-4

